

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Petition for Review from the Environmental Protection Agency

Jeffrey H. Wood
Sean B. Cunningham
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
601 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 825 South
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 347-6000
E-mail: jhwood@balch.com
scunningham@balch.com

Ed R. Haden
Chase T. Espy
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203-2015
Telephone: (205) 251-8100
E-mail: ehaden@balch.com
cespy@balch.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Members of Congress

February 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
GLOSSARY	xvi
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	xvii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Excluded Section 112-Regulated Power Plants From Concurrent Regulation Under Section 111(d).....	4
A. EPA May Not Disregard Section 111(d)'s Plain Meaning.....	5
B. The U.S. Code Sets Forth the Complete and Accurate Text of Section 111(d) as Amended.....	8
1. The Senate Receded to the House, Making the Senate's Conforming Amendment Obsolete.....	8
2. Removing Obsolete Conforming Amendments Is Standard Practice.....	11
3. EPA's Reinterpretation Is Implausible.....	12
II. Through the Final Rule's Expansive Regulatory Requirements, EPA Has Usurped the Role of Congress.....	13
A. The Final Rule Violates the Clean Air Act's Foundational Principle of Cooperative Federalism and the Tenth Amendment.....	14

B. EPA Unlawfully Interprets the CAA to Impose Measures That Extend Beyond the Regulated Source.17

C. The Final Rule Seeks to Establish a CO₂ Cap-and-Trade Program Despite Congress’ Repeated Rejection of Such a Program.19

D. The Final Rule Reflects Policy Decisions That Are Inherently Reserved for Congress.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Am. Petrol. Instit. v. S.E.C.</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
* <i>Amer. Elec. Power. Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410, 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	2, 7, 14
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	3
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2, 22
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	23
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992)	16
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190, 103 S. Ct. 1713 (1983)	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997)	14

*Authorities upon which Amici Curiae chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 1391 (1987)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159, 121 S. Ct. 675 (2001)	17
<i>*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	3, 4, 7, 17
<i>W. Minn. Mun. Power Agency v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001)	1, 14, 19

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824	15
2 U.S.C. § 285(b)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.....	iii, xiv, 18
<i>*42 U.S.C. § 7411</i>	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7607	14
42 U.S.C. § 7651	20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 705	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>*U.S. Const. art. I, § 1</i>	iii, 1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 576 (2d ed. 1989).....	18
161 Cong. Rec. S7980 (Nov. 17, 2015).....	22

Chafee-Baucus Statement Of Senate Managers, S. 1630, The Clean Air Act Amendments Of 1990, 136 Cong. Rec. S16933–53.....	9
Clean Energy Jobs and American Power Act, Report of the Committee on Environment and Public Works to Accompany S. 1733 together with Additional and Minority Views, S. Rep. No. 111-121 (2010).....	20
Congressional Research Service, <i>EPA’s Clean Power Plan: Highlights of the Final Rule</i> (Aug. 14, 2015).....	16
House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style § 332	11
Letter from Ralph V. Seep, Law Revision Counsel, Office of the Law Revision Counsel, to Hon. Tom Marino, Chairman, Subcommittee on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law, Committee on the Judiciary (Sept. 16, 2015).....	10, 12
Roll Vote No. 306, 161 Cong. Rec. S8012 (Nov. 17, 2015).....	22
Roll Vote No. 650, 161 Cong. Rec. H8837 (Dec. 1, 2015).....	22
Senate Legislative Drafting Manual § 126	11
<i>Webster’s 3d New International Dictionary</i> 105 (3rd ed. 1993).....	18
